

**IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF RANKIN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI**

**GOLD COAST COMMODITIES, INC.**

**APPELLANT**

**VS.**

**CAUSE NO. 61CH1:21-cv-00717**

**MISSISSIPPI ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY  
PERMIT BOARD**

**APPELLEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE MISSISSIPPI ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PERMIT BOARD

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE MISSISSIPPI ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY  
PERMIT BOARD**

---

Roy Furrh (MSB #4321)  
Donna Hodges (MSB #9651)  
Gretchen Zmitrovich (MSB # 101470)  
Lisa Thompson Ouzts (MSB #9042)

Mississippi Department of  
Environmental Quality  
Post Office Box 2261  
Jackson, Mississippi 39225

**Attorneys for Appellee Mississippi  
Environmental Quality Permit Board**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

    I. Nature of the Case..... 2

    II. Course of Proceedings ..... 3

    III. Statement of the Facts..... 5

        A. Introduction. .... 5

        B. Facts..... 7

Summary of the Argument..... 14

Argument ..... 14

    I. Standard of Review..... 14

    II. Argument ..... 16

        A. The Permit Board revoked the Permit during an open meeting at which Gold Coast  
representatives fully participated and then held a full evidentiary hearing, another open meeting, to  
reconsider the matter. .... 16

            1. The Court does not have authority to void or nullify a decision made during an open  
meeting..... 16

            2. Denying motions does not warrant reversal on appeal. .... 20

B. If Gold Coast’s actions are not cause to revoke a permit, nothing is. .... 23

1. The Commission was not required to promulgate an objective standard or definition of cause. .... 24

2. Gold Coast knew the Permit Board could revoke the Permit for cause for violations. 28

3. Substantial evidence of Gold Coast’s numerous violations supports the Permit Board’s conclusion that there was cause to revoke the permit. .... 30

III. Conclusion ..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Burleson v. Hancock County Sheriff’s Dep’t Civ. Serv. Comm’n*, 872 So. 2d 43 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)..... 18

*Esperanza Peace & Justice Ctr. v. City of San Antonio*, 316 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 2001) 19

*Golden Triangle Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth. v. Citizens Against the Location of the Landfill*, 722 So. 2d 648 (Miss. 1998) ..... 3, 21

*Hinds Cty. Republican Party v. Hinds Cty, Mississippi*, 432 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Miss. 2020) 18

*King v. Military Department*, 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)..... 16

*Mayor v. City Council & Columbus v. Commercial Dispatch*, 234 So. 3d 1236 (Miss. 2017).... 18

*McDerment v. Miss. Real Estate Comm’n*, 748 So. 2d 114 (Miss. 1999) ..... 15

*McGowan v. Mississippi State Oil & Gas Bd.*, 604 So. 2d 312 (Miss. 1992) ..... 27

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. Chickasaw County Bd. of Supervisors*, 621 So. 2d 1211 (Miss. 1993)..... 15

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. Desai*, 868 So. 2d 381 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 26, 27

*Miss. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. Weems*, 653 So. 2d 266 (Miss. 1995)..... 15

*Miss. Methodist Hosp. & Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid*, 2021 LEXIS 150, 2021 WL 23493 (Miss. 2021)..... 16

*Miss. State Tax Comm’n v. Miss. Ala. State Fair*, 222 So. 2d 664 (Miss. 1969)..... 15

*Mississippi Air & Water Pollution Control Permit Bd. v. Pets & Such Foods, Inc.* 394 So. 2d 1353 (Miss. 1981)..... 24, 25

*Mississippi State Dept. of Health v. Southwest Mississippi Regional Medical Center*, 580 So. 2d 1238 (Miss. 1991)..... 27

*Shipman v. North Panola Consol. Sch. District*, 641 So. 2d 1106 (Miss. 1994)..... 18  
*Sierra Club v. Miss. Env'tl. Quality Permit Bd.*, 943 So. 2d 673 (Miss. 2006)..... 2, 14, 15, 25

**Statutes**

Miss. Code Ann. § 25-41-15 (Rev. 2018)..... 17  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-17 (a) (Rev. 2012) ..... 3  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-19 (Rev. 2012)..... 24, 25  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-28 (1) (Rev. 2012)..... 2  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-29 (Supp. 2021)..... 2, 4, 14, 17, 20, 22, 27, 28  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-41 (Rev. 2012)..... 4  
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-2-13(j) (Rev. 2012)..... 3  
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 25-41-1, *et seq.*..... 22

**Regulations**

11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 1, R. 1.1.E..... 3  
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.3.H (1)..... 27, 28  
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.5.A ..... 25, 27  
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.5.C(5)..... 27  
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.5.C (1)(d) ..... 27  
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 1, Ch. 6 ..... 20  
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.64 ..... 27

**Other Authorities**

H.B. 179, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2021)..... 17
